Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in foreign currency

exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

 Particulars

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company manages its interest

rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of

loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected

through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

b) Interest rate sensitivity:

31st March 2017 1st April 2016Currency 31st March 2018

 Particulars  Currency  Change in rate  Effect of profit before tax

March 31, 2018 USD +5% 1.34

USD -5% (1.34)

March 31, 2017 USD +5% 2.04

USD -5% (2.04)

March 31, 2018 GBP +5% 0.55

GBP -5% (0.55)

March 31, 2017 GBP +5% 0.85

GBP -5% (0.85)

March 31, 2018 EURO +5% (0.08)

EURO -5% 0.08

March 31, 2017 EURO +5% 0.05

EURO -5% (0.05)

Note 28

Capital management

The following table summarises the capital of the Company:

(Indian ` in lacs)

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 31st March 2016

Total debt 736.80   629.50   691.84

Total equity 1,360.05   1,299.22   1,140.12

Total debt to equity ratio 0.54   0.48   0.61

The Company's capital management objective is to maximise the total shareholder returns by optimising cost of capital

through flexible capital structure that supports growth. Further, the Company ensures optimal credit risk profile to

maintain/enhance credit rating.

Particulars

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual operating plan and long-term strategic

plans. The funding requirements are met through internal accruals and long-term/short-term borrowings. The

Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of net debt to equity ratio and maturity profile of the overall debt

[…]

2) Appendix B to Ind AS 21, Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration:

The Appendix clarifies that the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining
the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the asset, expense or income (or part
of it) is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary liability
arising from the payment or receipts in advance consideration towards such assets,
expenses or income. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then an

entity must determine transaction date for each payment or receipts of advance
consideration.

 The Company is in the process of making an assessment of these amendments.

d. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences
arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

(i) Reconciliation of equity as reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS;

(ii) Reconciliation of profit or loss and total comprehensive income as reported under

previous GAAP to Ind AS; and

(iii) Adjustments to statement of cash flows.

(Indian ` in lacs)

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1 753.16   # 685.61   1,438.77

Capital work in progress 1.14   # -   1.14

Intangible assets 1.84   # -   1.84

Financial assets -   # -

   Investments -   # -   -

   Loans -   # -   -

   Other financial assets -   # -   -

Deferred tax assets 95.46   # -   95.46

Other non-current assets 11.16   # -   11.16

862.76   685.61   1,548.37

Current Assets

Inventories 461.90   -   461.90

Financial assets

   Investments -   -   -

   Trade receivables 2 213.59   -   213.59

   Cash and cash equivalents 37.73   -   37.73

   Other bank balances -   -   -

   Loans 0.96   -   0.96

   Other financial assets -   -   -

Other current assets 28.68   -   28.68

   742.86   -   742.85

Total Assets 1,605.62   685.61   2,291.22

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Equity

Equity share capital
   490.00

-   490.00

Other equity
1,5

(35.30)   # 685.42   650.12

   454.70   685.42   1,140.12

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings 484.66   484.66

   Other financial liabilities -   -   -

   Provisions 3.96   -   3.96

Other non-current liabilities -   -   -

488.61   -   488.62

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings 173.58   # -   173.58

   Trade payables 5 318.47   # 0.19   318.66

   Other financial liabilities  118.04   # -   118.04

   Other current liabilities 49.61   # -   49.61

   Provisions 2.59   # -   2.59

662.30   # 0.19   # 662.48

Total Liabilities 1,605.62   685.61   2,291.22

AdjustmentsParticulars

Rencociliation of equity as at 1st April, 2016

 Note

No.
Previous GAAP Ind AS

(Indian ` in lacs)

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1 712.20   # 685.61   1,397.81

Capital work in progress 9.72   # -   9.72

Intangible assets 0.68   # -   0.68

Financial assets -   # -

   Investments -   # -   -

   Loans -   # -   -

   Other financial assets -   # -   -

Deferred tax assets 83.60   # -   83.60

Other non-current assets 5.93   # -   5.93

812.13   685.61   1,497.74

Current Assets

Inventories 689.12   -   689.12

Financial assets

   Investments -   -   -

   Trade receivables 2 279.78   -   279.78

   Cash and cash equivalents 32.80   -   32.80

   Other bank balances -   -   -

   Loans 0.12   -   0.12

   Other financial assets -   -   -

Other current assets 53.82   -   53.82

   1,055.64   -   1,055.64

Total Assets 1,867.76   685.61   2,553.38

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Equity

Equity share capital
   541.00

-   541.00

Other equity
1,5

72.79   # 685.42   758.22

   613.79   685.42   1,299.22

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings 362.33   362.33

   Other financial liabilities -   -   -

   Provisions 5.35   -   5.35

Other non-current liabilities -   -   -

367.67   -   367.68

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings 226.72   -   226.72

   Trade payables 5 415.86   0.18   416.04

   Other financial liabilities  158.65   -   158.65

   Other current liabilities 59.99   -   59.99

   Provisions 25.08   -   25.08

886.30   # 0.18   # 886.48

Total Liabilities 1,867.76   685.60   2,553.38

Rencociliation of equity as at 31st March, 2017

Particulars
 Note

No.
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

(Indian ` in lacs)

REVENUE:

  Revenue from operations (net of excise duty) 1,446.52   -   1,446.52

  Other income 11.67   -   11.67

Total Revenue 1,458.19   -   1,458.19

EXPENSES:

  Cost of materials consumed 780.12   -   780.12

   Purchases of stock-in-trade 86.00   -   86.00

  Changes in inventories (288.06)   -   (288.06)

  Employee benefits expenses 4 94.57   0.03   94.60

  Finance costs 96.94   -   96.94

  Depreciation and amortisation expenses 73.64   -   73.64

  Other expenses 2,5 533.00   -   533.00

-   -

 Total Expenses 1,376.20   0.03   1,376.24

Profit before tax 81.99   (0.03)   81.95

Tax expenses

   Current tax 15.62   -   15.62

   Earlier years' tax 7.61   -   7.61

   Deferred tax  3 11.86   (0.01)   11.85

  Profit for the year 46.90   (0.02)   46.88

Other Comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

   a. Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 4 -   0.03   0.03

   b. Tax impacts on above 3 -   (0.01)   (0.01)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Other comprehensive income for the year -   0.02   0.02

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 46.90   -   46.90